also resulted in a settlement of R.K.’s personal injury case, which settlement is the subject of a different 
Petition for Settlement Approval filed in that separate action.  This present Petition deals only with the 
wrongful death claim for Christopher’s statutory beneficiaries.  

a. Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) from Owners Insurance Company, 
Defendant Mullis’ insurance carrier; and 

b. Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000.00) from QuikTrip’s insurance carriers.4 

10. This settlement payment is offered by Defendant Mullis, QuikTrip, and their insurers

[...]

Petitioner’s claims which were brought, or could have been brought against Defendant Mullis and 

QuikTrip. 

12. Petitioner and her attorneys have carefully considered and evaluated this matter and 

based on the facts and circumstances have apportioned the settlement of Ten Million and Twenty-

Five Thousand Dollars ($10,025,000.00) to the wrongful death claim.5   

13. Petitioner, as Personal Representative of Christopher’s Estate, requests Court 

approval of the survival and wrongful death apportionment under this settlement.  

14. Petitioner is aware of one outstanding lien from the South Carolina Department of